CHAPTER 62

CHAPTER 62

(HB 456)

AN ACT relating to certified public accountants.

Be it enacted by the General Assembly of the Commonwealth of Kentucky:

Section 1. KRS 325.261 is amended to read as follows:

The license of "certified public accountant" shall be granted by the board to any person who satisfies the following requirements:

- (1) Is no less than eighteen (18) years of age;
- (2) Is of good moral character;
- (3) Meets the following educational credentials prior to applying for the examination:
 - (a) Has a baccalaureate degree or master's degree conferred by a college or university recognized by the board with a major or concentration program in accounting or its equivalent, as defined in administrative regulations promulgated by the board; or
 - (b) Beginning in the year 2000 with a new examination applicant, approved to sit for the first examination of the year or subsequent examination, has completed one hundred fifty (150) college semester hours which include a baccalaureate degree conferred by a college or university recognized by the board with a major or concentration program in accounting or its equivalent, as defined in administrative regulations promulgated by the board;
- (4) Has one (1) year of accounting or attest experience obtained while employed in an accounting or auditing position in public practice, academia, industry, or government that shall be verified by a certified public accountant who, during the time being verified, held an active license to practice from any state;
- (5) Passes a board-approved [written] examination in accounting, auditing, and other related subjects as the board deems appropriate. To be eligible to apply for the examination, a person shall first satisfy requirements of subsections (1), (2), and (3) of this section; and
- (6) Submits a complete application for a license to practice as a certified public accountant in accordance with KRS 325.330.

Section 2. KRS 325.270 is amended to read as follows:

- (1) Examinations provided for in this chapter shall be *authorized*[held] by the board[as often as may be necessary in the opinion of the board, but not less frequently than once each year].
- (2) The board may by administrative regulation adopt standards *and fees* governing the *application and all examination policies and procedures*[reexamination of candidates. These standards shall include the granting of credit for those portions of the examination on which the candidate achieved a passing score as determined by the board, if a minimum score as determined by the board was achieved on the failed portion(s) of the examination].
- (3) The board may accept examination results from other states if:
 - (a) It is established that the examination is the same or substantially similar to the one adopted by the board; and
 - (b) The candidate has met the prerequisite examination requirements of this chapter.

LEGISLATIVE RESEARCH COMMISSION PDF VERSION

CHAPTER 62

- [(4) The board shall charge each candidate a fee not to exceed two hundred dollars (\$200) for the initial examination. This fee shall be payable by the candidate at the time prescribed by administrative regulation of the board. An additional fee not to exceed fifty dollars (\$50) for each subject or part shall be charged for reexamination.
- (5) An out-of-state candidate sitting for the examination in Kentucky shall be charged a proctoring fee not to exceed one hundred dollars (\$100).]

Section 3. KRS 325.380 is amended to read as follows:

- (1) No person shall assume or use the title or designation "certified public accountant," "public accountant," or the abbreviation "CPA" or any other title, designation, words, letters, abbreviation, sign, card, or device tending to indicate that the person is a certified public accountant, unless the person holds a license issued under this chapter.
- (2) No firm shall assume or use the title or designation "certified public accountants," "public accountants," or the abbreviation "CPA's" or any other title, designation, words, letters, abbreviation, sign, card, or device tending to indicate that the firm is composed of certified public accountants, unless the firm holds a license issued under this chapter which has not been revoked or suspended, and all offices of the firm in this state are maintained as required under this chapter.
- (3) No individuals or firm shall assume or use the title or designation "certified accountant," "chartered accountant," "enrolled accountant," "licensed accountant," "registered accountant," "accredited auditor," "accounting practitioner," "accredited accountant," "expert accountant," "expert auditor," "certified auditor," or any other title or designation likely to be confused with "certified public accountant" and "public accountant" or any of the abbreviations "CA," "AP," "PA," "RA," "LA," or "AA" or similar abbreviations likely to be confused with "CPA."
- (4) No person or firm shall sign or affix his name or a firm name to any document or prepare or issue any document which indicates that the person or firm performed the attest function in the preparation of the documents or that includes any language which indicates that he or the firm has expert knowledge in the use of the attest function, unless the person or firm holds a license to practice issued under this chapter. This prohibition shall be applicable to issuance by any unlicensed person or firm of a report using any form of language conventionally used by licensees with respect to a compilation of financial statements. The board shall issue safe harbor language, to be defined by the promulgation of administrative regulations, that nonlicensees may use in connection with a compilation of financial information. The provisions of this subsection shall not prohibit any officer, employee, partner, or principal of any organization from affixing his signature to any statement or report in reference to the financial affairs of the organization, nor shall the provisions of this subsection prohibit any act of a public official or public employee in the performance of his duties.
- (5) No person shall assume or use the title or designation "certified public accountant" or "public accountant" in conjunction with names indicating or implying that there is a firm, or in conjunction with the designation "and Company" or "and Associates" or a similar designation if there is in fact no bona fide firm licensed under this chapter.
- (6)[<u>No firm performing functions permitted by this chapter shall use designations "and Company" or "and Associates" or a similar designation, if there is in fact only one (1) licensee with an ownership interest.</u>

LEGISLATIVE RESEARCH COMMISSION PDF VERSION

CHAPTER 62

- (7)] No person or firm holding a license under this chapter shall use a professional or firm name or designation which contains the names of any nonlicensees, is misleading as to the legal form of the firm, or as to the persons who are partners, officers, shareholders, or any other owners of the firm, or as to any other matters. If more than one (1) certified public accountant has an ownership interest in the firm, the names of one (1) or more deceased, retired, or withdrawn partners, shareholders, or other certified public accountants with an ownership interest may be included in the name of a firm or its successor.
- (7)[(8)] If the death or retirement of a certified public accountant results in a firm having only one (1) certified public accountant with an ownership interest, the board may permit the firm to continue to use the firm name for no more than two (2) years from the certified public accountant's respective death or retirement.

Approved March 19, 2002